

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27251/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2012 in OCJA No.1/1980 of
the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

RISHI LAL GUPTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UTTAM CHEMICAL UDYOG & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record)

Date: 27/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. Suhail Dutt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveer Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Satyender Chahar, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Amarjit Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vernika Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
In our opinion, the last two sentences of paragraph 4 of
the impugned order sufficiently protect the petitioner, which read
thus:

"...The factum that the registration No. 252835 is alleged
to have been renewed, makes no difference to the final
outcome.

...2/-

: 2 :

The effect of the withdrawal was that the registration No.
252835 with disclaimer remained on record."

In view of the above, no interference by this Court is
necessary.

The special leave petition is dismissed.

In the circumstances of the case, we feel that Suit No. 3
of 1975 should be disposed of as expeditiously as possible.
Ordered accordingly.

|
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|